then reverses out the amounts charged so that there is no impact on the level of council tax.

VAT
VAT payable is included as an expense only where irrecoverable from Her Majesty‟s Revenue and

Customs.  VAT receivable is excluded from income.

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
KIRKLEES COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 31

2 Prior Period Adjustments
The Statement of Accounts for 2010/11 is the first to be prepared on an International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) basis.  Adoption of the IFRS based Code has resulted in the
restatement of various balances and transactions, with the result that some of the amounts
presented in the financial statements are different from the equivalent figures presented in the
Statement of accounts for 2009/10.

Reconciliation of Net Worth reported under previous GAAP to Net Worth under IFRS at the date of
transition (1 April 2009).

Previous Effect of transition to IFRS IFRS

GAAP

Absences

Grants

Leases

Other
Non-

current
Assets

Other

Note refs  2a 2b 2c 2d 2e

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Property, Plant & Equipment 1,959,248 0 0 0 -7,891 0 1,951,357

Investment Property 81,851 0 0 -5,960 5,954 0 81,845

Intangible Assets 1,374 0 0 0 0 0 1,374

Assets Held for Sale 0 0 0 0 1,014 0 1,014

Long Term Investments 10,338 0 0 0 0 0 10,338

Long Term Debtors 8,690 0 0 6,317 0 0 15,007

Long Term Assets 2,061,501 0 0 357 -923 0 2,060,935

Short Term Investments 89,172 0 0 0 0 -40,900 48,272

Inventories 2,596 0 0 0 0 0 2,596

Short Term Debtors 58,821 0 91 0 0 0 58,912

Cash and Cash Equivalents 8,986 0 0 0 0 45,507 54,493

Current Assets 159,575 0 91 0 0 4,607 164,273

   Cash and Cash Equivalents 0

   -4,607 -4,607

Short Term Borrowing -9,065 0 0 0 0 0 -9,065

Short Term Creditors -103,247 -10,670 24,977 0 0 0 -88,940

Provisions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Current Liabilities -112,312 -10,670 24,977  0 -4,607 -102,612

   Grants Deferred -120,201 0 120,201 0 0 0 0

Provisions  -23,045 0 0 0 0 0 -23,045

Long Term Borrowing -528,401 0 0 0 0 0 -528,401

Other LT Liabilities -467,052 0 0 0 0 0 -467,052

Long Term Liabilities -1,138,699 0 120,201 0 0 0 -1,018,498

Net Assets 970,065 -10,670 145,269 357 -923 0 1,104,098

   Capital Grants Unapplied 0 0 11,062 0 0 0 11,062

Earmarked Reserves 42,921 0 14,006 0 0 0 56,927

Other Usable Reserves 85,341 0 0 0 0 0 85,341

Usable Reserves 128,262 0 25,068 0 0 0 153,330

Capital Adj Account 1,026,293 0 120,201 -5,960 21,172 0 1,161,706

Revaluation Reserve 204,202 0 0 0 -22,095 0 182,107

Absences Account 0 -10,670 0 0 0 0 -10,670

Other Unusable Reserves -388,692 0 0 6,317 0 0 -382,375

Unusable Reserves 841,803 -10,670 120,201 357 -923 0 950,768

Total Reserves 970,065 -10,670 145,269 357 -923 0 1,104,098

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
KIRKLEES COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 32

Reconciliation of Net Worth reported under previous GAAP to Net Worth under IFRS at the end of
the latest period presented in the most recent financial statements (31 March 2010).

Previous Effect of transition to IFRS IFRS

GAAP

Absences

Grants

Leases

Other
Non-

current
Assets

Other

Note refs  2a 2b 2c 2d 2e

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Property, Plant &
Equipment

2,067,404 0 0 0 -11,486 0 2,055,918

Investment Property 84,434 0 0 -5,960 8,206 0 86,680

Intangible Assets 3,740 0 0 0 0 0 3,740

Assets Held for Sale 0 0 0 0 1,231 0 1,231

Long Term
Investments

4,428 0 0 0 0 0 4,428

Long Term Debtors 28,342 0 0 6,310 0 0 34,652

Long Term Assets 2,188,348 0 0 350 -2,049 0 2,186,649

   Short Term
Investments

12,932 0 0 0 0 0 12,932

Inventories 2,277 0 0 0 0 0 2,277

Short Term Debtors 73,200 0 2,138 0 0 0 75,338

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

26,660 0 0 0 0 7,831 34,491

Current Assets 115,069 0 2,138 0 0 7,831 125,038

Short Term Borrowing -18,621 0 0 0 0 0 -18,621

Short Term Creditors -112,925 -12,997 34,739 0 0 0 -91,183

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

-6,739 0 0 0 0 -7,831 -14,570

Provisions 0

0 0 0 0 0

Current Liabilities -138,285 -12,997 34,739  0 -7,831 -124,374

Grants Deferred -152,425 0 152,425 0 0 0 0

Provisions  -23,986 0 0 0 0 0 -23,986

Long Term Borrowing -525,066 0 0 0 0 0 -525,066

Other LT Liabilities -888,417 0 0 0 0 0 -888,417

Long Term Liabilities -1,589,894 0 152,425 0 0 0 -1,437,469

Net Assets 575,238 -12,997 189,302 350 -2,049 0 749,844

Capital Grants
Unapplied

0 0 19,939 0 0 0 19,939

Earmarked Reserves 41,933 0 16,938 0 0 0 58,871

Other Usable
Reserves

72,172 0 0 0 0 0 72,172

Usable Reserves 114,105 0 36,877 0 0 0 150,982

   Capital Adj Account 1,025,496 0 152,425 -5,960 22,303 0 1,194,264

Revaluation Reserve 249,565 0 0 0 -24,352 0 225,213

Absences Account 0 -12,997 0 0 0 0 -12,997

Other Unusable
Reserves

-813,928 0 0 6,310 0 0 -807,618

Unusable Reserves 461,133 -12,997 152,425 350 -2,049 0 598,862

Total Reserves 575,238 -12,997 189,302 350 -2,049 0 749,844

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
KIRKLEES COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 33

Reconciliation to Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure under IFRS for the latest period in
the most recent annual financial statements (year ended 31 March 2010)

Previous Effect of transition to IFRS IFRS

GAAP

Absences

Grants

Leases

Other
Non-

current
Assets

Other

Note refs  2a 2b 2c 2d 2e

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Central services to the
public

8,012 43 81 0 0 0 8,136

Cultural,
Environmental,
Regulatory and
Planning services

82,513 309 2,272 0 -923 0 84,171

Children‟s and
Education services

102,758 1,354 1,442 0 859 0 106,413

Highways and
Transport services

39,580 5 1,550 0 1 0 41,136

Local council housing
(HRA)

-52,774 0 46 0 396 0 -52,332

Other housing services 20,884 20 367 0 13 0 21,284

Adults Social Care 100,605 34 -1,047 0 1,118 0 100,710

Corporate and
democratic core

8,631 1 0 0 0 0 8,632

Non distributed costs 14,928 297 2 0 -596 0 14,631

Other Services 33 112 76 0 415 -352 284

Cost of Services 325,170 2,175 4,789 0 1,283 -352 333,065

Other operating
expenditure

11,826 0 0 0 -1,976 0 9,850

Financing and
investment income and
expenditure

62,333 151 112 7 -819 352 62,136

Taxation and non-
specific grant income

-349,371 0 -48,934 0 0 0 -398,305

(Surplus) or Deficit
on Provision of
Services

49,958 2,326 -44,033 7 -1,512 0 6,746

Surplus or deficit on
revaluation of non
current assets

-55,029 0 0 0 2,638 0 -52,391

Surplus or deficit on
revaluation of available
for sale financial
assets

167 0 0 0 0 0 167

Actuarial gains/losses
on pension
asset/liabilities

399,714 0
0

0 0 0
399,714

Other 18 0 0 0 0 0 18

Other
Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

344,870 0 0 0 2,638 0 347,508

Total Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

394,828 2,326 -44,033 7 1,126 0 354,254

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
KIRKLEES COUNCIL – STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 34

Notes explaining the movements in the above tables:

2a.  Short-term accumulating compensated absences
Short-term accumulating compensated absences refers to benefits that employees receive as
part of their contract of employment, entitlement to which is built up as they provide services to
the Council.  The most significant benefit covered is holiday pay.  Employees build up an